

No. S288176

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

**FAMILY VIOLENCE APPELLATE PROJECT and
BAY AREA LEGAL AID,**
Petitioners,

v.

**SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTIES OF
CONTRA COSTA, LOS ANGELES, SANTA CLARA, and
SAN DIEGO,**
Respondents.

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE
BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS; AMICUS CURIAE
BRIEF**

The Norton Law Firm PC
*Josephine Petrick (SBN 280233)
jpetrick@nortonlaw.com
Matthew Liscovitz (SBN 334381)
mliscovitz@nortonlaw.com
Ashley Nakai (SBN 340579)
anakai@nortonlaw.com
300 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Ste. 450
Oakland, CA 94612
510-906-4900

ATTORNEYS FOR AMICI CURIAE

**PROF. ERWIN CHEMERINSKY; PROF. ZACHARY D.
CLOPTON; PROF. KELLEN R. FUNK; PROF. MYRIAM
GILLES; PROF. HELEN HERSHKOFF; PROF. DALIÉ
JIMÉNEZ; PROF. AMALIA D. KESSLER; PROF. MARIN K.
LEVY; PROF. LUKE NORRIS; PROF. CLAIRE JOHNSON
RABA; PROF. JUDITH RESNIK; PROF. TANINA
ROSTAIN; PROF. LAUREN SUDEALL; PROF. JUSTIN
WEINSTEIN-TULL**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS	10
BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS.	13
INTRODUCTION	13
ARGUMENT	15
I. Courts of record have the constitutional and common law duty to keep accurate records of proceedings.....	15
II. Generating verbatim recordings fulfills the essential function of courts of record to provide accurate information, promoting accountability for what transpired.	20
III. New technologies enable courts of record to fulfill their duty to keep verbatim records without undue costs to court systems.	29
CONCLUSION.....	34
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT	35
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Adolph M. Schwartz, Inc. v. Burnett Pharmacy,
 (1931) 112 Cal.App.Supp. 781 18

Antoine v. Byers & Anderson, Inc.,
 (1993) 508 U.S. 429 25

Bain v. Hunt,
 (1825) 10 N.C. 572 17

Belcher v. Chambers,
 (1897) 53 Cal. 635 17, 18

Caressa Camille, Inc. v. Alcoholic Beverage Control Appeals Bd.,
 (2002) 99 Cal.App.4th 1094 18

Coleman v. Thompson,
 (1991) 501 U.S. 722 23

Conn v. Penn,
 (1820) 18 U.S. 424 20

DeKalb County v. Deason,
 (Ga. 1965) 144 S.E.2d 446 19, 27

Entsminger v. Iowa,
 (1967) 386 U.S. 748 24

Ex parte Cregg,
 (C.C.D. Mass. 1854) 6 F.Cas. 796 19

Fawzy v. Fawzy,
 (N.J. 2009) 973 A.2d 347 26

Goldberg v. Kelly,
 (1970) 397 U.S. 254 20

Gordon v. Justice Court,
 (1974) 12 Cal.3d 323 19, 25, 26, 28

<i>Granda v. City of St. Louis</i> , (E.D. Mo., Apr. 13, 2006, No. 4:04CV1689MLM) 2006 WL 1026978	19
<i>Griffin v. Illinois</i> , (1956) 351 U.S. 12	24
<i>Hahn v. Kelly</i> , (1868) 34 Cal. 391.....	17, 18
<i>Harris v. State</i> , (Wyo. 1916) 153 P. 881.....	22
<i>Herren v. People</i> , (Colo. 1961) 363 P.2d 1044.....	19, 26, 31
<i>Hoehne v. Trugillo</i> , (1869) 1 Colo. 161	19, 27
<i>Hutkoff v. Demorest</i> , (N.Y. 1886) 10 N.E. 535	19
<i>In re Family Law Rules of Procedure</i> , (Fla. 1995) 663 So.2d 1049.....	30, 31
<i>In re Interest of D.M.B.</i> , (Neb. 1992) 481 N.W.2d 905	19, 27
<i>In re Interest of R.A.</i> , (Neb. 1987) 410 N.W.2d 110	19, 27
<i>Jameson v. Desta</i> , (2018) 5 Cal.5th 594	<i>passim</i>
<i>M.L.B. v. S.L.J.</i> , (Miss. Ct. App. 1999), No. 97-CA-00929-COA, <i>affd.</i> (Miss. 2000) 806 So.2d 1023.....	24
<i>M.L.B. v. S.L.J.</i> , (1996) 519 U.S. 102	23, 24
<i>Matheson v. Branch Bank of Ala.</i> , (1849) 48 U.S. 260	22

<i>Morrow v. Norton</i> , (Cal. 1894) 38 P. 953	21
<i>Naro v. State</i> , (Ala. 1924) 101 So. 666	19
<i>New Orleans v. United States</i> , (1831) 30 U.S. 449	30
<i>Padilla v. Torres</i> , (N.M. 2024) 548 P.3d 31.....	19, 26, 28, 29
<i>Page v. Turcott</i> , (Tenn. 1943) 167 S.W.2d 350.....	19
<i>Palmer v. Superior Court In & For Maricopa County</i> , (Ariz. 1977) 560 P.2d 797.....	19
<i>Pennington v. Gibson</i> , (1853) 57 U.S. 65	21
<i>Pennoyer v. Neff</i> , (1878) 95 U.S. 714	18
<i>People v. McClusky</i> , (N.Y.Crim.Ct. 1966) 49 Misc.2d 782 [268 N.Y.S.2d 209]	18
<i>People v. Rodriguez</i> , (Colo. 2005) 112 P.3d 693.....	19, 26
<i>People v. Ward</i> , (1895) 105 Cal. 652.....	21
<i>Pringle v. Woolworth</i> , (1882) 90 N.Y. 502.....	19
<i>Spratt v. Spratt</i> , (1830) 29 U.S. 393	19
<i>State v. Allen</i> , (Ohio 1927) 159 N.E. 591	19, 27
<i>State v. Perkins</i> , (Iowa 1909) 120 N.W. 62.....	22

<i>State v. Scott</i> , (Wyo. 1926) 247 P. 699.....	19
<i>The Thomas Fletcher</i> , (C.C.S.D. Ga. 1884) 24 F. 481	19
<i>United States v. Gallo</i> , (6th Cir. 1985) 763 F.2d 1504	31
<i>United States v. Gilbert</i> , (6th Cir. 1993) 990 F.2d 916	19
<i>Yeager v. Atchison, T. & S.F.R. Co.</i> , (Iowa 1895) 62 N.W. 672.....	21

Constitutions and Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 753.....	31
28 U.S.C. § 2254.....	23
Ala. Const., art. I, § 13.....	17
Cal. Const., art. I, § 3.....	17
Cal. Const. art. VI, § 1	<i>passim</i>
Gov. Code § 69957.....	13, 31
Mo. Const. art. I, § 14	17
Pub. L. No. 97-164, 96 Stat. 56, § 401	31

Rules

Cal. R. Ct. 2.952	31
Cal. R. Ct. 2.954	31

Other Authorities

16 Cal.Jur.3d Courts § 11.....	16
20 Am.Jur.2d § 8	15
21 C.J.S. Courts § 8	16, 19

Aaron–Andrew P. Bruhl, <i>Law and Equity on Appeal</i> , (2024) 124 Colum. L.Rev. 2307.....	21
Alexandra Natapoff, <i>Criminal Municipal Courts</i> , (2021) 134 Harv. L.Rev. 964	19
Amalia D. Kessler, <i>Inventing American Exceptionalism: The Origins of American Adversarial Legal Culture 1800-1877</i> , (Yale Univ. Press 2017)	20
Amalia D. Kessler, <i>The Political Functions of (Premodern) Courts and Procedure and Questions of Comparative Method</i> , (2019) 37 Law & Hist. Rev. 937.....	29
Benjamin B. Johnson, <i>The Origins of Supreme Court Question Selection</i> , (2022) 122 Colum. L.Rev. 793.....	21
Black’s Law Dictionary, (12th ed. 2024).....	15
California Access to Justice Commission, Issue Paper: Access to the Record of California Trial Court Proceedings (2024).....	13
Claire Johnson Raba & Dalié Jiménez, <i>Pay to Plead: Finding Unfairness and Abusive Practices in California Debt Collection Cases</i> (2023)	32
<i>Cressey v. Gretton</i> (1314) in Bolland, Year Books of Edward II, Vol. XVIII, 8 Edward II (Selden Society 1920)	22
David W. Louisell & Maynard E. Pirsig, <i>The Significance of Verbatim Recording of Proceedings in American Adjudication</i> , (1953) 38 Minn.L.Rev. 29	25, 31
Edward O. Burke, <i>Stenographer to History</i> , (Jan. 2019) 55-Jan Ariz. Atty. 30, pp.	20
Erwin Chemerinsky & Eric J. Segall, <i>Cameras Belong in the Supreme Court</i> , (2017) 101 Judicature 14	29

Erwin N. Griswold & William Mitchell, <i>The Narrative Record in Federal Equity Appeals</i> , (1929) 42 Harv. L.Rev. 483	20
Helen Hershkoff, <i>Poverty Law and Civil Procedure: Rethinking the First-Year Course</i> , (2007) 34 Fordham Urb. L.J. 1325	25, 32
Jack K. Weber, <i>The Power of Judicial Records</i> , (1988) 9 J. Legal Hist. 180	22
Jeremy Bentham, <i>Rationale of Judicial Evidence</i> , in John Bowring, <i>The Works of Jeremy Bentham</i> , (1843) Vol. 6	16
Judith Resnik & David Marcus, <i>Inability to Pay: Court Debt Circa 2020</i> , (2020) 98 N. Carolina L.Rev. 102.....	32
Judith Resnik, <i>Constitutional Entitlements to and in Courts: Remedial Rights in an Age of Egalitarianism: The Childress Lecture</i> , (2012) 56 St. Louis U. L.J. 917	16
Judith Resnik, <i>Equality’s Frontiers: Courts Openign and Closing</i> , (2013) 122 Yale L.J. Online 243.....	24
Judith Resnik, <i>Money Matters: Judicial Market Interventions Creating Subsidies and Awarding Fees and Costs in Individual and Aggregate Litigation</i> , (2000) 148 U. Pa. L.Rev. 2119	32
Justin Weinstein–Tull, <i>The Structures of Local Courts</i> , (2020) 106 Va.L.Rev. 1031	28, 29
Kellen Funk, <i>Equity’s Federalism</i> , (2022) 97 Notre Dame L.Rev. 2057	21
Lauren Sudeall Lucas, <i>Reclaiming Equality to Reframe Indigent Defense Reform</i> , (2013) 97 Minn.L.Rev. 1197.....	25
Luke Norris, <i>Procedural Political Economy</i> , (forthcoming 2025) 66 William & Mary L.Rev.	32

Michael G. Collins, <i>Reconstructing Murdock v. Memphis</i> , (2012) 98 Va.L.Rev. 1439	22
Myriam Gilles, <i>Class Warfare: The Disappearance of Low-Income Litigants from the Civil Docket</i> , (2016) 65 Emory L.J. 1531	32
Tanina Rostain, <i>Access to Justice As Access to Data</i> , (2024) 119 Nw. U. L.Rev. 5	28
William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1768) Vol. 3.....	15
Zachary D. Clopton & Aziz Z. Huq, <i>The Necessary and Proper Stewardship of Judicial Data</i> , (2024) 76 Stan.L.Rev. 893.....	28
